308, 3713, U118, Uz0 433, U35 0T 27

@ Tur BELLINGHAM HER

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Account # Ad Number Identification PO Amopni Cols Depth |
450918 0004796639 | COUNCILACTION TAKEN The Whatcom Count 904750P $289.50 1 16.67 In

Attention: NaDean Hanson

WHATCOM CO COUNCIL
311 GRAND AVE STE 105
BELLINGHAM, WA 982254038

COUNCA ACTION TAKEN

The Whatcom Caunty Council adopt:
ad the follwing at #ts Octoher 27,
2020 ineeling:

ORDINANCE {2020-053) ADOPT-
ING INTERIM ZONING REGULA-

TIONS FOR THE SITING, ESTAB. A 32020 - 3715

LISHMENT, AND OPERATION OF
TEMPORARY HOMELESS FAGIL-
TIES {AB2020-373): This ordi
nance adopts inferim zoning regule
fions for the siting, establishrent,
and operation of temporary home-
less facifiies. This ordinance wes in-
froduced an Cetaber 13, 2020,

ORDINANCE {2020-054}
AMENDING THE PROJECT BUDG-

AND  pEDESTRAN © FALIY AG2020 - U730

PROJECT FUND, REQUEST NO.
6, IN THE AMOUNT OF $841,786
{AB2020-430): Tivs Amsndment
¥, & to Ovdinance 2012080 is for
the Birch Bay Dvive and Pedestrian
Facllity Project Fund, This request
mcreases this project based budget
by $841,786 to cover increases
due to unforeseen canstructon, ol
tural and COVID issues that may
arise i the remaining contract or
canstruciion engmedring work. The
Totat project budget suthorty will be
415,291,786, Ths ardinance was
mtroduced on Octobar 13, 2020,

VICTORIA RODELA, being duly sworn,
deposes and says: That hefshe is the
Principal Clerk of The Bellingham
Herald, a dajly newspaper printed and
published in|Bellingham, Whatcom
County, State of Washington, and
having a general circulation therein,
and which sLid newspaper has been
continuously and uninterruptedly
published in{said County during a
period of six months prior to the first
publication of the notice, a copy of
which is attached hereto: that said
notice was published in The
Bellingham Herald, as amended, for:

1 Insertions

Published On
November 01| 2020

Y el -

(Principal Cle

Subscribed Lnd sworn on this 2nd
day of November in the year of 2020

ORDINANCE {2020-055) : )
AMENDING THE 2020 WHATCOM 20- L\ 35 - before me, a Notary Public, personally
COUNTY BUDGET, REQUEST NO. ABZ0 - appeared before me Victoria Rodela

19, IN THE AMOUNT OF
§7,904,573 {AB2020-433): This
ordinance raguests funding from the
Generad Fund: 375,000 in Health to
fung CJTA Program increase from
prant proceeds; $2,990,000
Hoalth to fund Covid Response from
BOH Con Con CARES grant pro-
veeds; $47,827 in Health to fund
Trestment  sanices from  NSASO
Trueblood grant proteeds;
$264,234 in Prosecuting Attorney
to fund LEAD grogram from HCA
grant proceeds, From the Election
Reserve Fund: $19,470 to fund Stu-
denl Hub Engagement Cemer from
geont proceeds. From  Behsvioral
Health Program $8,044 o fund ad-
ditional Orug Court Case Mapager
position Trom grant proceeds, From
Coad-19  Emergency  Rasponse
Fund: 54,500,000 to fund Covid Re-
sponse from additional CARES Act
funding. This ordinance was intro-
duced an Octaber 13, 2020,

nssou_r_no_u_ {2020-042] RE-

known or idl?ntiﬁed to me to be the

person who?e name subscribed to
the within instrument, and being by
first duly sworn, declared that the
statements therein are true, and
acknowledged to me that he/she
exgcuted the same.

el AlE
» . AMANDADAWN GRISHAM |
{ *: My Notary 1D # 132031326
[ EomVn B

Extra charge for iost or duplicate affidavits.
Legal document please do not destroy!



GARDING A PETITION FOR THE
VACATION OF A PORTIOM OF
HORTON ROAD, FILED BY CHAD
TERWISSCHA AND KEN JORGEN-
SEN [AB2020-308): The Council
graated the petitioners request to
vacate the counly's fegal rights fo
open the read or gertan of a road
dasoribed as follows: That portion
of Horton Road adjprent {o Lot 5,
Block 73 and Lek 12, Block 72, “Ba
kerview Adddion to the Ciy of Rel
fingham®, recorded in Yolume 7 of
Plats, Page 4045, Sectiop 1, Town
ship 38 North, Range 2 East, 'W.M.
Situate in Whatcom County, Wash
mgton,  Councl  infroduced  the
above at its August 5, 2020 meel

wg.
RESOLUTION  {2020-043) AU-
THORRING THE SALE OF
WHATCOM COUNTY SURPLUS
PERSONAL PROPERTY  PUR.
SUANT TO WCC 1.10 {AB2020-
428); The Cosnci declarad as sur-
plus and awthorizes dispasit of the
Tollowing items at gublic auction of
by sedfed bxi after October 2020,
subsequent to camprance with the
Aotice  requirements ol  WCC
1.10.200:7 Cars, 3 Toucks, 3 Sl
Vs, 4 Semitrucks, 1 Bridge fruck,
3 Bozers, 2 Tractors, | Loader, &
Sanders, 2 Truck and Crame, 1
£ump Truck, 1 Pawsr Wheel Barrel,
5 Police Interceptor  Yehickes, L
‘Wetder, 2 Mowers, 1 Reverse &
Cast, 2 Snow Plows, 1 Emusion
Tank. 1 Parts Washer, 1 Row Boat.
for a detaled list plesse call ow of
fice or on the website. 'Wnere there
v no bid wdhmw the adverlised terms
the Cousty may withdraw the prop
arty from the sale, or if the Courty
deems such ackon to be w the pub-
¢ interest, reject any or all bids e
ther written ar oral, and thereafter
negatiate the sule of the property
zewvidng  the aegoliatad prce s
higher than the highest id at the
gpublic sale and that the pislic has
siatice by advertisensent, undar WCC
1122003, and an opportunity to
compefe through mailed tvds, for
the purchase by offer of a more la
worgde  price, Council ntroduced
the above at 4s October 13, 2020
meeting,

RESOLUTION {2020-044}
ADOPTING THE 2021 ANNUAL
ROAD CONSTRUCTION FPRO-
GRAM {ACP) {AB2020-435): Thws
resolition  adopts the  Whatcom
Caurly 2021 fnrual Canstruction
Program (ACP). The ACP is an inte
grai part of the County budpet proc-
wss aad rellects the fiest year of the
adapted 20212026 Si Year Trans.
foetation  Imgeovement  Program,
This resolubon was iMroduced on
Qutaber 13, 2020.

Due to the COVID-1S cuthress, gub-
fic documents are curreatly unavaila-
tle far review n e Countil Office.
Please call 13601 7785010 i wou
nave guestions, o wsit ittp//weny,
co.whatcom,wa.us/268/County-
Courcil for more informaton,

Dated Cctober 28

'WHATCOM COUNTY CCUNCIL,
WHATCOM COUNTY, WASHINGTON
Coungil ard FCZEBOS Chair Bany
Buchanan

Clork of the Councll Dana Browm
Davis

AB7L0L0 - 309

AB20L0 - U8

AB2020 - U35




